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Part I ? Project Information 

Focal area elements 

1. Does the project remain aligned with the relevant GEF focal area elements as presented in 
PIF (as indicated in table A)? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
3/28/2022

Yes.

Agency Response 
Project description summary 

2. Is the project structure/design appropriate to achieve the expected outcomes and outputs 
as in Table B and described in the project document? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
3/28/2022

Yes.

Agency Response 
3. If this is a non-grant instrument, has a reflow calendar been presented in Annex D? 



Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request NA

Agency Response 
Co-financing 

4. Are the confirmed expected amounts, sources and types of co-financing adequately 
documented, with supporting evidence and a description on how the breakdown of co-
financing was identified and meets the definition of investment mobilized, and a description 
of any major changes from PIF, consistent with the requirements of the Co-Financing Policy 
and Guidelines? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
8/24/2022

Yes.

3/28/2022

No,

Agency Response UNDP, 9 Aug 2022
Information related to co-financing from the Division of Science, Technology & 
Innovation within the Ministry of Investment, Entrepreneurship & Industry has been 
corrected as requested (see CEO ER, Co-financing Table C; and UNDP Prodoc, Table 3 
? Co-financing Partnerships and Table 12 ? Committed Co-financing)
GEF Resource Availability 

5. Is the financing presented in Table D adequate and does the project demonstrate a cost-
effective approach to meet the project objectives? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
3/28/2022

Yes.

Agency Response 
Project Preparation Grant 

6. Is the status and utilization of the PPG reported in Annex C in the document? 



Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
8/25/2022

Yes, thank you.

3/28/2022

No, please provide a more detailed account of how the PPG funds were allocated.

Agency Response 
?UNDP, 9 Aug 2022

The table on PPG spending in Annex C of the GEF CEO ER has been revised with 
additional details.
(we are pasting the PPG utilization table to Review sheet as we noticed there is an error 
in the system and the GEF Portal Annex C is not showing the pasted table in Review 
mode - we are contacting GEF Portal Helpdesk)

PPG Grant Approved at PIF:  USD 150,000
GETF/LDCF/SCCF Amount ($)

Project Preparation Activities 
Implemented

Budgeted 
Amount

Amount 
Spent To 

date

Remaining 
Balance

Preparation of Inception Report and 
consolidation of work plans

25,000 23,746  

Collect baseline/situational analysis on the 
Seychelles tourism sector and conduct 
feasibility assessments on the use of 
nature-based solutions and sustainable 
?blue business? tourism models with a 
view to reducing localized threats in 
vulnerable and marine ecosystems.

15,000 12,795  

Conduct Stakeholder Mapping and detailed 
capacity assessment of the MSP and 
relevant partner agencies and review of the 
Blue Economy sector and explore 
emerging partnerships

20,000 18,087  

Stakeholder Meeting and presentation of 
Draft Prodoc

30,000 33,516  

Completion of Required Annexes and 
documents including Risk Assessment, 
Gender Action Plan, Co-Financing 
Commitment and others

15,000 14,490  

Validation Meeting and finalization of the 
Prodoc at National Level

20,000 19,030  
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ndicators 

7. Are there changes/adjustments made in the core indicator targets indicated in Table E? 
Do they remain realistic? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
3/28/2022

Yes, we note some changes to the core indicator targets but these have been justified.

Agency Response 

Part II ? Project Justification 

1. Is there a sufficient elaboration on how the global environmental/adaptation problems, 
including the root causes and barriers, are going to be addressed? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
3/28/2022

Yes.

Agency Response 
2. Is there an elaboration on how the baseline scenario or any associated baseline projects 
were derived? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
3/28/2022

Yes.

Agency Response 

Formulation and Submission of the UNDP-
GEF project document, CEO Endorsement 
Request, and Mandatory and Project 
Specific Annexes

25,000 27,430  
 

Total 150,000 149,094 906



3. Is the proposed alternative scenario as described in PIF/PFD sound and adequate? Is 
there sufficient clarity on the expected outcomes and components of the project and a 
description on the project is aiming to achieve them? 

Secretariat Comment at PIF/Work Program Inclusion 
8/24/2022

Yes, thank you for the information.

3/28/2022

No, please address the following issues:

3.1.3.1 - Please provide some assurances relating to the felling of trees. Are the trees 
invasive?

4.1.3.2 - Establishing multiple networks seems rather challenging and difficult to 
maintain. How will such networks, communities of practice, etc continue after the life of 
the project?

Notes (no response necessary)

1.1.7 - We note that not all the activities listed are activities but rather outputs; however, 
understand that it can be difficult to define specific activities at this time. We welcome 
the inclusion of monitoring and adaptive management of the campaign.

Agency Response 
UNDP, 9 Aug 2022

3.1.3.1: The comment actually appears to be referring to activity 3.1.3.2, which states 
the following: ?? the project will support these partners in improving the ability of 
turtles to dig their nests through the gradual removal of trees on nesting beaches, 
specifically those trees with hard and complex lateral root systems such as casuarina 
(Casuarina equisetifolia) and coconut tree (Cocos nucifera), and replacing the trees with 
native coastal plants with softer roots like the beach cabbage (Scaevola sericea), rose 
wood (Thespesia populnea), beach hibiscus (Hibiscus tiliaceus), lantern tree (Hernandia 
nymphaeifolia), and the fish-poison tree (Barringtonia racemosa).?
 
Casuarina equisetifolia is an invasive alien species, while Cocos nucifera was present 
on the Seychelles islands before the first humans arrived.  It is relevant to note that the 
natural vegetation in the beach berm, including small shrubs like beach cabbage 
(Scaevola sericea), rose wood (Thespesia populnea), beach hibiscus (Hibiscus 
tiliaceus), lantern tree (Hernandia nymphaeifolia), and the fish-poison tree 
(Barringtonia racemosa), has been replaced by casuarina and coconut palms due to 
human intervention. While casuarina and coconut palms have extensive roots systems 
and are effective at holding sand together and in preventing coastal erosion, these hard 
roots have negatively impacted the ability of nesting turtles to dig nests, which have 
often resulted in abandoned nesting attempts. 



 
Because of their role in preventing beach erosion, casuarina and coconut palms trees on 
the beach berms of Ste Anne Island will be removed gradually to create space for 
broadleaf trees with a softer root system, thereby creating space for other native 
vegetation to grow while the casuarina and coconut palm roots remain in place to hold 
the sand together and rot naturally during the time that broadleaf plants become more 
dominant in the area.  During removal of casuarina and coconut palms, the tree branches 
will be stacked well behind the beach berm so that they don't create a barrier to nesting 
turtles. In addition, tree felling will be done during the Southeast trade wind period 
(May to September) when turtles are neither nesting or hatching on the beaches.
 
References: 

?       Burridge, G., Georges, B., McAteer, W., Choppy, P., Shamlaye, B., Mathiot, T., 
Touboul, R., Watson, M.-F. and Michaud, P. (2020). A history of Seychelles from its 
origins to the present day. 250 years Seychelles 1770 - 2020. Seychelles Tourism Board, 
Victoria, 424 pp.  

?       Hill, M. J.,Vel, T. M., Holm, K. J., Parr, S. J., & Shah, N. J. (2002). Denis. Atoll 
Research Bulletin.

?       Mortimer, J. A.,Von Brandis, R. G., Liljevik, A., Chapman, R., & Collie, J. (2011). 
Falland rise of nesting green turtles (Chelonia mydas) at Aldabra Atoll,Seychelles: 
positive response to four decades of protection (1968?2008). Chelonian Conservation 
and Biology, 10(2), 165-176.
 
4.1.3.2: As noted in the text under Activity 4.1.3.2, the project will establish platforms / 
networks to bring together existing stakeholder associations and groups, with the idea 
that these groups are already active and self-sustaining and well-positioned to continue 
to share lessons and experiences post-project.  Furthermore, the Blue Economy 
Department has confirmed its interest and commitment to supporting communities of 
practice on Nature based Solutions. The BE Dept. has been tasked by the Government of 
Seychelles with taking a stronger role in monitoring and evaluation of programs relevant 
to blue economy approaches, and now has a dedicated M&E unit. To support ongoing 
activities after the GEF 7 project has concluded, the BE Dept. will establish an M&E 
framework that will include:

1)     Liaison with stakeholders, including NGOs and the Citizens Engagement Platform 
Seychelles (CEPS), which is the platform for civil society organizations in Seychelles

2)     Measuring progress (developing appropriate metrics)
3)     Exploring new initiatives (especially for funding) to build on project activities to ensure 

continuity and sustainability
4)     Reporting on any activities post-project in the interest of national development of the 

sector. This can be done quarterly or annually, depending on situation
 
Text describing the Blue Economy Department?s role has been added under activity 
4.1.3.2 (paragraph 105 in the UNDP Prodoc)
4. Is there further elaboration on how the project is aligned with focal area/impact program 
strategies? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
3/28/2022

Yes.

Agency Response 



5. Is the incremental reasoning, contribution from the baseline, and co-financing clearly 
elaborated? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
3/28/2022

Yes.

Agency Response 
6. Is there further and better elaboration on the project?s expected contribution to global 
environmental benefits or adaptation benefits? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
3/28/2022

Yes.

Agency Response 
7. Is there further and better elaboration to show that the project is innovative and 
sustainable including the potential for scaling up? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
3/28/2022

Yes.

Agency Response 
Project Map and Coordinates 

Is there an accurate and confirmed geo-referenced information where the project 
intervention will take place? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
3/28/2022

Yes, thank you for the clear maps.

Agency Response 
Child Project 



If this is a child project, is there an adequate reflection of how it contributes to the overall 
program impact? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
NA

Agency Response 
Stakeholders 

Does the project include detailed report on stakeholders engaged during the design phase? 
Is there an adequate stakeholder engagement plan or equivalent documentation for the 
implementation phase, with information on Stakeholders who will be engaged, the means of 
engagement, and dissemination of information? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
3/28/2022

Yes.

Agency Response 
Gender Equality and Women?s Empowerment 

Has the gender analysis been completed? Did the gender analysis identify any gender 
differences, gaps or opportunities linked to project/program objectives and activities? If so, 
does the project/program include gender-responsive activities, gender-sensitive indicators 
and expected results? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
3/28/2022

Yes.

Agency Response 
Private Sector Engagement 

If there is a private sector engagement, is there an elaboration of its role as a financier 
and/or as a stakeholder? 



Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
3/28/2022

Yes.

Agency Response 
Risks to Achieving Project Objectives 

Has the project elaborated on indicated risks, including climate change, potential social and 
environmental risks that might prevent the project objectives from being achieved? Were 
there proposed measures that address these risks at the time of project implementation? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
3/28/2022

Yes.

Agency Response 
Coordination 

Is the institutional arrangement for project implementation fully described? Is there an 
elaboration on possible coordination with relevant GEF-financed projects and other 
bilateral/multilateral initiatives in the project area? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
3/28/2022

Yes.

Agency Response 
Consistency with National Priorities 

Has the project described the alignment of the project with identified national strategies and 
plans or reports and assessments under the relevant conventions? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
3/28/2022

Yes.



Agency Response 
Knowledge Management 

Is the proposed ?Knowledge Management Approach? for the project adequately elaborated 
with a timeline and a set of deliverables? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
3/28/2022

Yes.

Agency Response 
Environmental and Social Safeguard (ESS) 

Are environmental and social risks, impacts and management measures adequately 
documented at this stage and consistent with requirements set out in SD/PL/03? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
3/28/2022

Yes.

Agency Response 
Monitoring and Evaluation 

Does the project include a budgeted M&E Plan that monitors and measures results with 
indicators and targets? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
3/28/2022

Yes.

Agency Response 
Benefits 



Are the socioeconomic benefits at the national and local levels sufficiently described 
resulting from the project? Is there an elaboration on how these benefits translate in 
supporting the achievement of GEBs or adaptation benefits? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
3/28/2022

Yes.

Agency Response 
Annexes 

Are all the required annexes attached and adequately responded to? 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
10/24/2022
Yes

Thank you for the additions and edits.

1. On proportionality - We appreciate that a significant effort has been made on the part 
of the project and the difficult economic circumstances in the Seychelles. The PM clears 
this issue.
2. Cleared
3. Cleared
4. a. Cleared b. Please see the agency response that GEF funds are not being used for 
vehicle purchase. c. The CTA is providing technical and subject matter expertise to the 
work such as working with national consultants on the work products produced as part 
of the components. This is cleared by the PM.
5. Cleared.

8/24/2022

No, please address the following - 

1. On PMC Proportionality: proportionality: the co-financing contribution to 
PMC is not proportionate compared with the GEF contribution to PMC. If the 
GEF contribution is kept at 5%, for a co-financing of $17,727,759 the 
expected contribution to PMC must be around $886,387 instead of $320,200 
(which is 1.8%). As the costs associated with the project management have to 
be covered by the GEF portion and the co-financing portion allocated to the 
PMC, the GEF contribution and the co-financing contribution must be 



proportional, which means that the GEF contribution to PMC might be 
decreased and the co-financing contribution to PMC might be increased to 
reach a similar level. Please ask the Agency to amend either by increasing the 
co-financing portion and/or by reducing the GEF portion

2. Co-financing:

- Division of Science, Technology and Innovation: change to ?Ministry of 
Investment, Entrepreneurship & Industry, Division of Science, Technology & 
Innovation?

- $520,000 grant: change to ?Public investment?.

3. On Utilization of the PPG: please request the agency to provide details on 
what ?Activity 1 Preparation of FSP? entails as requested.

4. On the budget:

a. Most figures are not aligned within the columns and go across the 
components. Please request the agency to have the numbers adequately shown 
in the column they belong to.

b. Similarly to the purchase of vehicle, the p[referred practice is for these to 
be covered by co-financing ? otherwise, this requires PM approval in the 
portal. All expenses related to monitoring please be charged to the M&E 
budget.

c. Chief technical advisor has been charged across the components. Per 
Guidelines, the costs associated with the project?s execution have to be 
covered by the GEF portion and the co-financing portion allocated to PMC. 
Requesting the costs associated with the execution of the project to be 
covered by the PMC is reasonable ? by so doing, asking the proponents to 
utilize both portions allocated to PMC (GEF portion and co-financing 
portion) is also reasonable. As the co-financing portion allocated to PMC has 
to increase (see comment 1 above), and considering that the grants portion of 
co-financing is 15.3 million (85% of the co-financing) there is room to cover 
the costs of the Chief technical advisor to co-financing.

5. On Council Comments: it looks like the agency replied to a comment done 
by Canada but missed replying to comments made by the UK.

3/28/2022

Yes.



Agency Response 
??UNDP Response, 26 Sept 2022:
    On PMC Proportionality: For a small island developing state such as the Seychelles 
(with a population of less than 100,000), proportionality of 5% of co-financing for PMC 
is very challenging to achieve. Apart from its small size, the Seychelles continues to 
suffer from prolonged negative economic impacts from the Covid-19 pandemic, which 
has caused the government to significantly reduce spending and cut back government 
staffing levels. The Ministry of Agriculture, Climate Change and Environment 
(MACCE) has committed USD 250,200 in co-financing for PMC; which is a significant 
sum for this institution (which must also provide co-financing for several other on-going 
GEF projects), but also one that is realistic and can be easily tracked and confirmed (the 
breakdown of MACCE?s co-financing is provided in its co-financing letter). The small 
UNDP Country Office is providing an additional USD 70,000 in co-financing for PMC. 
Increasing the co-financing for PMC by USD 566,187 would require an extensive and 
difficult negotiation with Government. Furthermore, it would require finding additional 
contributions from other ministries / agencies, which would be extremely difficult to 
track across the project life cycle. For these reasons, it is not feasible to add the 
additional $566,187 in co-financing for Project Management Costs.

2. Co-financing: A check of the latest submission in the GEF portal (including the CEO 
ER and ProDoc) shows that these changes were already made

3. On Utilization of the PPG: details of PPG utilization were provided to the GEF on 9 
August and cleared by the GEF PM:

PPG Grant Approved at PIF:  USD 150,000
GETF/LDCF/SCCF Amount ($)

Project Preparation Activities Implemented Budgeted Amount Amount Spent 
To date

Remaining Balance

Preparation of Inception Report and consolidation of 
work plans

25,000 23,746  

Collect baseline/situational analysis on the Seychelles 
tourism sector and conduct feasibility assessments on 
the use of nature-based solutions and sustainable ?blue 
business? tourism models with a view to reducing 
localized threats in vulnerable and marine ecosystems.

15,000 12,795  

Conduct Stakeholder Mapping and detailed capacity 
assessment of the MSP and relevant partner agencies 
and review of the Blue Economy sector and explore 
emerging partnerships

20,000 18,087  

Stakeholder Meeting and presentation of Draft Prodoc 30,000 33,516  

Completion of Required Annexes and documents 
including Risk Assessment, Gender Action Plan, Co-
Financing Commitment and others

15,000 14,490  



 4. Regarding the Budget:

a.On UNDP side, the latest submitted budget looked within the margins and columns in 
the Portal ? both on Review page and within entry box. Based on clarifications with the 
GEF Helpdesk, it was confirmed that the budget displays well in the pdf version. We 
have further revised the formatting on our side with belief it will display correctly also 
in online version of the Portal (please note we cannot see any misalignment from our 
side). 

b. A check of the Prodoc submitted to the GEF portal shows that there is no vehicle 
being purchased by the project with GEF funds, and that all monitoring expenses are 
charged to the M&E budget.

c. Please refer to our reply under question 1. related to PMC and co-financing. Given the 
current economic situation in Seychelles and available national budget, the current 
approach to secure the services of a CTA to deliver specific technical deliverables and 
inject strong technical capacity into the project during implementation, is to ensure that 
charge CTA costs to those Components to which s/he will contribute deliverables 
towards project results.

5. The UK Comment was: "UK in Seychelles has commented that they have worked 
closely with Govt of Seychelles in the past on the Blue Economy and would hope to find 
opportunities to work in the margins of the proposed GEF project to take forward the 
UK?s objectives on climate change and COP 26 preparations." 

UNDP can confirm that this project aligns very well with the strategic objectives of the 
UK on climate change. Specifically, at a national level, the project aligns with the 
objectives of the ?500M Blue Planet Fund, which was launched at the G7 meeting in 
June 2021 and supports developing countries to protect the marine environment and 
reduce poverty. It puts tackling climate change and the loss of biodiversity as the UK 
government?s highest international priority and contributes to the UK government?s 
commitment to increase its international climate finance support to at least ?11.6 billion 
over the next 5 years. At least ?3 billion of this will be invested in climate change 
solutions that protect, restore, and sustainably manage nature and deliver strong 
outcomes for poverty reduction. The UK?s impact and investment in Seychelles mirrors 
this commitment and aligns with this project Objective and Outcomes. Partnership with 
the UK will be sought during project inception to identify and potentially joint 
implement actions on the ground, including with SEYCCAT, which is a Convening 

Validation Meeting and finalization of the Prodoc at 
National Level

20,000 19,030  

Formulation and Submission of the UNDP-GEF project 
document, CEO Endorsement Request, and Mandatory 
and Project Specific Annexes

25,000 27,430  
 

Total 150,000 149,094 906



Agent for the Global Fund for Coral Reefs (GFCR). Notably, UK is a donor and UNDP 
is a founding partner of GFCR. Unfortunately, COP26 had already taken place by the 
time the first iteration of this Review Sheet was shared. However, as COP27 nears, 
possible opportunities for collaboration and advocacy on key messages will be identified 
and actioned.  

Project Results Framework 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
3/28/2022

Yes.

Agency Response 
GEF Secretariat comments 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
3/28/2022

Yes.

Agency Response 
Council comments 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
8/24/2022

Yes, thank you.

3/28/2022

No, please provide responses to the German Council member's comments.

Agency Response 
UNDP, 9 Aug 2022
Comments from Germany - Suggestions for improvements to be made during the 
drafting of the final project proposal:

The second project component aims at expansion and better management of four priority 
MPA sites. In addition to the expansion of MPAs, consideration should be given to 
ways of consolidating MPAs by connecting protected systems to ensure ecological 
connectivity for migratory species and genetic diversity.
 



In terms of ecological connectivity, the expansion of the Port Glaud Ramsar site will 
expand that site to the boundaries of the Morne Seychellois National Park, which will 
create a contiguous zone of protection from the top of the Seychelles? highest mountain 
peak all the way to the base of the reef slope. This will produce benefits in terms of 
ecosystem / watershed protection, and will directly benefit species such as the 
Seychelles river eel (Anguilla sp.) that lives in rivers but migrates to the sea to 
reproduce. In terms of migratory species, the project sites at Aride island is well known 
for its large population of seabirds with around 1.25 million seabirds nesting on the 
island annually, including the world?s largest colonies of lesser noddies (Anous 
tenuirostris) and Audubon?s shearwater (Puffinus lherminieri), as well as the Indian 
Ocean?s largest population of Roseate terns (Sterna dougallii aridensis) and a large 
number of other breeding seabirds. In terms of marine genetic connectivity, the four 
MPAs in question are within 20 miles of each other, which means that they are close 
enough to have genetic connectivity through larval supply in the case of fish and benthic 
species such as corals and shells, and through adult movement for migratory megafauna 
like turtles. No activity is planned on creating conservation corridors among these sites 
but the conservation actions that are being planned will improve management of those 
sites and the species within, which means that they will be healthier and have greater 
potential of genetic exchange among the other projects sites as well as other sites within 
the Seychelles' MPA network that are not part of the project. Finally, it is important to 
note that the proposed project is designed to build on several prior and active GEF-
funded projects in the Seychelles (PA Finance ? GEF ID 5485 and Ridge to Reef ? GEF 
ID 9431; NGO Modalities ? GEF ID 3925; and Outer Islands ? GEF ID 4717) that have 
expanded the country?s terrestrial and marine protected areas system and addressed 
issues of ecological connectivity within the system and a systemic approach to 
conservation of migratory species. The focus of the proposed project is to build on these 
past projects, as well as the country?s recently completed Marine Spatial Planning 
process (phases 1 and 2), to strengthen critical sites within the existing national system 
of protected areas.
 
The third component focuses on innovative nature-based solutions to support livelihoods 
and sustainable development in 3 sites. In view of the complexity of the ecosystems 
under consideration and the various pressures that threaten them, we would like to 
propose to cooperate with research organizations in identifying and piloting NbS.
 
As noted under Component 3, the project will work closely with research partners to 
identify and pilot Nature based Solutions.  Most importantly, the Division of Science 
Technology and Innovation (DSTI) within the Ministry of Entrepreneurship, and the 
Department of Blue Economy will take the leading role during the project in designing 
and implementing the ?Enterprise Incubator stream for Nature based Solutions?.  In 
addition, the University of Seychelles will take the leading role during the project in 
adapting / supplementing its existing Certificate course on Coastal Management and 
Adaptation to include modules on nature-based solutions designed to address the 
negative environmental impacts of coastal tourism development.
 
As climate change is described as one of the mayor threats to Seychelles? ecosystems 
and in particular to coral reefs, reduction of this threat should also be addressed within 
the partnerships with the private sector, e.g. by promoting and increasing efforts to 
reduce the carbon footprint of hotels, tour operators, etc., instead of focusing only on 
local threats.
 
As part of its work on strengthening the Seychelles Sustainable Tourism Label (SSTL), 
the project will work with SPGA and the Energy Commission (the commission has 4 
certified energy auditors-in-training) to undertake baseline biodiversity and energy 
system audits of tourism establishments in the project sites to measure biodiversity and 
GHG emissions; based on these audits, recommendations will be made for biodiversity 



improvements and climate mitigation measures. Data from the audits will also be used 
to make the business and environmental case for more sustainable practices[1]1 and 
participation in the SSTL; the energy audits will seek to demonstrate the magnitude of 
GHG emissions at hotels and improvements that could be made through energy 
efficiency and renewable energy sources.  Partnerships with individual hotels to increase 
their participation in PA management and reduce their ecological footprints were also 
sought during the PPG phase, but the significant impacts on their business operations 
and uncertainty about their future engendered by the Covid-19 pandemic made it 
impossible to finalize any agreements with individual hotels during the project 
preparation.  Nevertheless, such partnerships will be pursued again starting at project 
inception, with the hope that agreements can be established now that Seychelles tourism 
industry is operating at close to normal levels again.
 
In the context of sharing knowledge and South-South cooperation on Blue Economy 
with Indian Ocean countries and other SIDS, an exchange with (1) the recently started 
GIZ project ?Regional Ocean Governance Initiative West-Indian Ocean?, focusing on 
cross-sectoral multi-actor approaches for strategy development and problem solving to 
improve the conservation and sustainable use of marine and coastal biodiversity in the 
WIO region and (2) the partnership project ?Coastal Ecosystem Monitoring in Cabo 
Verde? (funded by the BMZ initiative MeerWissen ? African German Partners for 
Ocean Knowledge), aiming at knowledge-based sustainable development of the coastal 
zone and the marine environment through the development of a blueprint for a coastal 
ecosystem monitoring and an intense co-design process with local stakeholders on Cape 
Verde, an archipelago that has been very active in promoting a Blue Maritime Economy.
 
Regarding the Western Indian Ocean Governance Initiative (WIOGI) project, the 
WIOGI project was just commencing during the preparation phase for the proposed 
GEF 7 project, but opportunities for collaboration and information sharing between the 
two projects will be sought during project implementation.  In particular, the project will 
seek to collaborate / learn from the WIOGI project?s Component 1 (Strengthening 
regional policy dialogue ? regional ocean governance and information management 
strategies), which has clear linkages to the governance activities under Component 1 of 
the GEF 7 project, and Component 2 (Enhancing private sector engagement at the 
regional level), which has clear linkages with efforts under the GEF 7 project to enhance 
private sector participation in PA management (Component 2) and develop Nature 
based Solutions with private sector involvement (Component 3).
 
Regarding the Coastal Ecosystem Monitoring in Cabo Verde (CEM_CV) project, this is 
an interesting project that should provide useful models and lessons learned for the GEF 
7 project on the technical aspects and processes for coastal ecosystem monitoring, 
particularly as such activities relate to and inform management of coastal and marine 
natural resources.  During project implementation, UNDP will facilitate 
communications with the CEM_CV project to further explore relevant opportunities.  
Additional information at: https://meerwissen.org/partnership-projects/cem-
cv#:~:text=The%20Coastal%20Ecosystem%20Monitoring%20in,Cabo%20Verde%20to
%20support%20evidence
and https://www.oscm.cv/news-details/ocean-science-centre-mindelo-oscm-mindelo-
cabo-verde.html.
 
All of the above text has been added to Annex B of the CEO Endorsement Request.

https://meerwissen.org/partnership-projects/cem-cv#:~:text=The%20Coastal%20Ecosystem%20Monitoring%20in,Cabo%20Verde%20to%20support%20evidence
https://meerwissen.org/partnership-projects/cem-cv#:~:text=The%20Coastal%20Ecosystem%20Monitoring%20in,Cabo%20Verde%20to%20support%20evidence
https://meerwissen.org/partnership-projects/cem-cv#:~:text=The%20Coastal%20Ecosystem%20Monitoring%20in,Cabo%20Verde%20to%20support%20evidence
https://www.oscm.cv/news-details/ocean-science-centre-mindelo-oscm-mindelo-cabo-verde.html
https://www.oscm.cv/news-details/ocean-science-centre-mindelo-oscm-mindelo-cabo-verde.html


[1] See IUCN (2008) Biodiversity: My hotel in action: A guide to sustainable use of 
biological resources: https://www.iucn.org/downloads/iucn_hotel_guide_final.pdf 

STAP comments 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
3/28/2022

Yes.

Agency Response 
Convention Secretariat comments 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request NA

Agency Response 
Other Agencies comments 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request NA

Agency Response 
CSOs comments 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request NA

Agency Response 
Status of PPG utilization 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
8/24/2022

Yes.

3/28/2022

No, please provide more information. 

Agency Response 
?UNDP, 9 Aug 2022

file:///C:/Users/japol/Downloads/PIMS%206316_Seychelles_10535_Review%20sheet_5%20Apr%202022%20-%20UNDP%20response%20(1).docx#_ftnref1
https://www.iucn.org/downloads/iucn_hotel_guide_final.pdf


The table on PPG spending in Annex C of the GEF CEO ER has been revised with 
additional details.

Project maps and coordinates 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
3/28/2022

Yes.

Agency Response 
Does the termsheet in Annex F provide finalized financial terms and conditions? Does the 
termsheet and financial structure address concerns raised at PIF stage and that were 
pending to be resolved ahead of CEO endorsement? (For NGI Only) 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 
NA
Agency Response 

Do the Reflow Table Annex G and the Trustee Excel Sheet for reflows provide accurate 
reflow expectations of the project submitted? Assumptions for Reflows can be submitted to 
explain expected reflows. (For NGI Only) 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request NA

Agency Response 
Did the agency Annex H provided with information to assess the Agency Capacity to 
generate and manage reflows? (For NGI Only) 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request NA

Agency Response 

GEFSEC DECISION 

RECOMMENDATION 

Is CEO endorsement recommended? (applies only to projects and child projects) 

Secretariat Comment at CEO Endorsement Request 



10/24/2022

Yes.

8/24/2022

No, please address the issues raised under the question on annexes.

4/5/2022

No, please provide responses in the review sheet.

3/28/2022

No, overall the project is quite good. Please address the issues raised in the review and 
revert.

Review Dates 

Secretariat Comment at 
CEO Endorsement

Response to 
Secretariat 
comments

First Review 3/28/2022

Additional Review 
(as necessary)

8/24/2022

Additional Review 
(as necessary)

Additional Review 
(as necessary)

Additional Review 
(as necessary)

CEO Recommendation 

Brief reasoning for CEO Recommendations 


